

No. 19-247

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF BOISE, IDAHO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT MARTIN, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CAROL M. MATHEIS  
P. O. Box 2074  
Newport Beach, CA 92659  
(949) 455-9410  
matheislaw@live.com

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANTHONY T. CASO  
The Claremont Institute  
Center for Constitutional  
Jurisprudence  
c/o Fowler School of Law  
Chapman University  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92866  
(877) 855-3330  
jeastman@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE  
GRANTED .....3

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding that the Eighth  
Amendment Covers Municipal Ordinances  
Against Disorderly Conduct and Public  
Camping Is Contrary to the Original Public  
Meaning of “Cruel and Unusual Punishment.”... 3

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Goes Well Beyond  
This Court’s Holding in *Robinson* That  
Criminalization of Mere Status Can Violate  
the Eighth Amendment, and Conflicts with  
the Decisions of Several Other Circuit and  
State Courts..... 6

III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Severely Intrudes  
Upon the States’ Police Powers..... 8

IV. The Eighth Amendment Cannot Be Used To  
Impose Unconstitutional Affirmative Obligations  
On Municipalities..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	11
<i>County of Maricopa v. Lopez-Valenzuala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2046 (2015).....	1
<i>Deshaney v. Winnebago Cnty Dept. of Soc. Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	5
<i>Ewing v. O'Connor</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003).....	10
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	4, 5
<i>Horne v. Isaacson</i> , 134 S. Ct. 905 (2014).....	1
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	6, 7
<i>Manning v. Caldwell</i> , 900 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Manning v. Caldwell</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019) (en banc) .....	8
<i>Metropolitan Life. Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	8
<i>Nat'l Fed. of Ind. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	9, 12
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	1

<i>Overton v Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003).....	10
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	2, 6
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Second Trial of Titus Oates</i> , 10 How. St. Tr. 1227 (K. B. 1685) .....	4
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1969).....	5
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 892 P.2d 1145 (Cal. 1995).....	8
<i>Town of Greece, New York v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	1
<i>United States v. Benefield</i> , 889 F.2d 1061 (11th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 486 F.2d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1973) (en banc).....	7
<i>United States v. Stenson</i> , 475 F. App'x 630 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>Weems v. U.S.</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	10
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	1

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. VIII.....	passim
U.S. Const., amend. XIV .....	11
Va. Declaration of Rights § 9 (1776).....	4

### Other Authorities

1 Wm. & Mary. Sess. 2, ch 2 (Dec. 1689).....	3
Currie, David, <i>Positive and Negative Constitutional Rights</i> , 53 U. Chi. L. Rev. 864 (1986).....	10
Dazio, Stefanie, <i>Union: LA Officer Gets Typhoid Fever, 5 Others Show Symptoms</i> , AP, May 30, 2019, available at <a href="https://www.apnews.com/e6c4a34980c549deada4f1f981cedb80">https://www.apnews.com/e6c4a34980c549deada4f1f981cedb80</a> .....	12
English Declaration of Rights (1688) .....	3
Granucci, Anthony F., <i>Nor Cruel and Unusual Punishments Inflicted: The Original Meaning</i> , 57 Calif. L. Rev. 839 (1969) .....	5
Henry, Patrick, <i>Speech at the Virginia Ratifying Convention</i> , 3 J. Elliot, <i>Debates on the Federal Constitution</i> 447 (2d ed. 1854) .....	5
Massachusetts Ratifying Convention, 2 J. Elliot, <i>Debates on the Federal Constitution</i> 111 (2d ed. 1854).....	5
Perry, R. & Cooper, J., eds., <i>Sources of Our Liberties</i> (1959).....	3
Schwoerer, L., <i>Declaration of Rights, 1689</i> (1981).....	3

Stinneford, John F., *The Original Meaning of Unusual: The Eighth Amendment as a Bar to Cruel Innovation*, 102 *Nw. U. L. Rev.* 1739 (2008) 5

Tinoco, Matt, *LA Counts Its Homeless, But Counting Everybody Is Virtually Impossible*, LAist, Jan. 22, 2019, 2:08 PM, available at [https://laist.com/2019/01/22/los\\_angeles\\_homeless\\_count\\_2019\\_how\\_volunteer.php](https://laist.com/2019/01/22/los_angeles_homeless_count_2019_how_volunteer.php).....11

**Rules**

Rule 10(a).....8

Rule 37.2(a),.....1

Rule 37.6.....1
